



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

THURSDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 21863/2024

Between:

Trans Express Logistics and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The State Of Ap and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.SUBBA RAO KORRAPATI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR TRANSPORT

The Court made the following:

WRIT PETITION NO: 21863/2024

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter on 28.10.2024.

I.A.No.1 of 2024

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Government Pleader for the respondents.

Considering the submissions made by both the learned counsel, there shall be an interim direction directing the respondents to release the petitioners' vehicles bearing Nos.AP39TB2139, AP31TB3139 and AP39TB4139, subject to depositing of 1/3rd of the total demand of Rs.87,50,930/-, by the petitioner within a period of four(4) weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this Order.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

03.10.2024

TPS