

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.21863 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
03.	18.08.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Subba Rao Korrapati, learned Counsel for the Petitioners and Sri Shaik Abdul Rasheed, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Roads & Buildings, Transport. 2. The present Impugned Order is passed by the Deputy Transport Commissioner and Registering Authority, Anantapuramu dated 03.07.2024 (Ex.P11). 3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners would submit that this impugned Proceeding is in the nature of a Show cause Notice, wherein, in Sl.No.5 of the reference, there is a mention of a Report dated 27.06.2024, submitted by the Motor Vehicle Inspector, Tadipatri. 4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners would submit that the foundation of the Show cause Notice dated 03.07.2024 is the Report to the Motor Vehicle Inspector, whereas, a copy of the said Report has not been furnished to the Petitioners. 5. He would submit that without furnishing the incriminating material to the	

		Petitioners, the Petitioners would not be able to give a meaningful reply. 6. He would also submit that non-furnishing of the incriminating material with regard to the alleged delinquency is a violation of the principles of natural justice. 7. When this Court has enquired with the learned Counsel for the Respondents, Sri Shaik Abdul Rasheed, learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the Respondents seeks time to obtain Written Instruction whether any Report and other incriminating material has been supplied to the Petitioners along with the Notice dated 13.08.2024 (Ex.15). 8. <i>Prima-facie</i>, this Court is of the opinion that the balance of convenience is in favour of the Petitioners. 9. There shall be a direction suspending the Impugned Proceeding dated 13.08.2024 bearing Memo No.R.No.919/A1/2024 (Ex.15), till the next listing. 10. List on 03.09.2025. GRKP, J SCH	
--	--	--	--